


Understanding

Syntax

Fourth edition

Maggie Tallerman

E Routledge

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr



First published 1998 by Hodder Arnold
Second edition published 2005 by Hodder Arnold
Third edition published 2011 by Hodder Education

This fourth edition published 2015
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 1998, 2005, 2011, 2015 Maggie Tallerman

The right of Maggie Tallerman to be identified as author of this work has been asserted by her in
accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or
by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including
photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and
are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this baok is available from the Bfitish Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Tallerman, Maggie, 1957~

Understanding syntax / Maggie Tallerman. — Fourth edition.
pages cm. — (Understanding language)

1. Grammar, Comparative and general--Syntax. I. Title.
P291.T3 2015

415-dc23

2014007411

ISBN: 978-0-415-74699-1 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-0-415-74698-4 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-1-315-75808-4 (ebk)

Typeset in Minion
by Saxon Graphics Ltd, Derby DE21 457
Printed and bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CRO 4YY



Understanding Syntax

Assuming no prior grammatical knowledge, Understanding Syntax explains and
illustrates the major concepts, categories and terminology involved in the study of
cross-linguistic syntax.

Taking a descriptive viewpoint throughout, the book introduces syntactic
typology, syntactic description and the major typological categories found in the
languages of the world. Grammatical constructions and relationships between
words in a clause are explained and thoroughly illustrated, including word classes
and their syntactic properties; case and agreement; grammatical functions such as
subject and object, and the passive. Each chapter features in-text and chapter-end
exercises to extend the reader’s knowledge of syntactic concepts and argumentation,
and the final chapter explains and illustrates the principles involved in writing a
brief syntactic sketch of a language. Featuring data from approximately 100
languages, this fourth edition has been fully revised and updated in line with current
syntactic theory and description, and checklists have been added to each chapter to
further aid comprehension.

Understanding Syntax is indispensable for students studying cross-linguistic
syntax, language typology, and linguistic fieldwork.

Maggie Tallerman is Professor of Linguistics at Newcastle University, UK.



Understanding Language series

Series editors:

Bernard Comrie, Max Planck Institute for Evolutionary Anthropology, Leipzig, Germany
Greville Corbett, Surrey Morphology Group, University of Surrey, UK

The Understanding Language series provides approachable, yet authoritative,
introductions to major topics in linguistics. Ideal for students with little or no prior
knowledge of linguistics, each book carefully explains the basics, emphasising
understanding of the essential notions rather than arguing for a particular theoretical
position.

Other titles in the series:

Understanding Pragmatics
Gunter Senft

Understanding Child Language Acquisition
Caroline Rowland

Understanding Semantics, Second Edition
Sebastian Lobner

Understanding Phonetics
Patricia Ashby

Understanding Phonology, Third Edition
Carlos Gussenhoven
Haike Jacobs

Understanding Morphology, Second Edition
Martin Haspelmath
Andrea D. Sims

Understanding Language Testing
Dan Douglas

Understanding Second Language Acquisition
Lourdes Ortega

Understanding Phonology, Third Edition
Carlos Gussenhoven
Haike Jacobs -

For more information on any of these titles, or to order, go to
www.routledge.com/linguistics



For my dear family



Tables and figures

TABLES

1.1 Present tense of French parler ‘to speak’ 16
1.2 Glosses for person and number 18
4.1 Syntactic relationships between a head and dependent 130
6.1 'The core arguments 194
6.2 'The major case systems 195
7.1 Accusative and ergative alignment systems 236
7.2 Primary grammatical relations 242
9.1 Inflectional paradigm for the Welsh preposition wrth ‘at’ 304
9.2 Inflectional paradigm for the past tense of the Welsh verb gweld ‘see’ 305
FIGURES

6.1 The nominative/accusative grouping 195

6.2 'The ergative/absolutive grouping 195



Note to the instructor

Changes to the fourth edition

If you have used this textbook before, you will find that this new edition contains
essentially the same material as the third edition, but that every chapter has been
revised. I hope to have improved the clarity of discussion and level of explanation
for all the most complex concepts that are introduced, and I have attempted to
anticipate more precisely the needs of the beginning student with no background
whatever in language studies. One new development is strategically placed checklists
of material covered, typically at the end of a major section or at the end of a chapter.
A number of new exercises have also been added, and some of the old ones removed,
in cases where I felt that they didn’t work too well. Please let me know if you find the
changes helpful.

As always, I'd be glad to hear from any instructors about the success or otherwise
of any of the changes I've made, and I'm also happy to receive data corrections and
suggestions for further improvements.

Maggie Tallerman
Newcastle
February 2014



Note to the student

This book is an introduction to the major concepts and categories associated with
the branch of linguistics known as syntax. No prior knowledge is assumed, although
it is assumed that you will learn from each chapter, and assimilate much of the
information in a chapter, before reading further. However, I generally don’t expect
you to learn what something means from a single discussion - instead, you will
meet the same terms and concepts on several different occasions throughout the
book. The first mention of some concept might be quite informal, with examples
just from English, and then later I will give the discussion a broader perspective with
illustrations from other languages. I use SMALL CAPITALS to introduce technical terms
and concepts: these can be found in the subject index at the back. I also use small
capitals to indicate any particularly important discussion or illustration of a term or
concept that you've already met earlier. It will probably help to look up in the index
all the previous mentions of this item, especially if you're finding it hard to grasp.

Many of the example sentences used in the text are given as a phonetic
transcription, for instance when the language under discussion does not have a
written form. Although you don’t need to know how to pronounce the examples in
order to understand the point being made, you may well be interested in their
pronunciation. If you'd like further information about the various symbols used, I
recommend that you consult the Phonetic symbol guide (Pullum and Ladusaw
1996), for comprehensive details of phonetic symbols and their pronunciation, or
Davenport and Hannahs (2010) for general information on phonetics and
phonology.

You are invited to tackle exercises within the body of the text in each chapter, and
these are separated from the running text by rows of arrows that mark out the start:

>

and finish;

of the exercise. The answers to these problems are discussed in the text itself. If you
attempt these exercises as you go along, they will certainly help you to check that
you've understood the section you've just finished reading. If you don’t get the right
answer, I recommend re-reading that section before reading further. There are also
checklists in each chapter that remind you of the main material covered. If you don’t



Note to the student

feel that you've taken the topics on board, you are recommended to revise them
before moving on.

Additionally, there are exercises at the end of each chapter, for which I don’t
provide answers. If you are having real problems with the text, or want to discuss
the exercises, please email me and I will try to help by suggesting a strategy, but I
won'’t tell you the answers unless I can be sure that I'm not giving away the answers
to a set assignment! For that reason, students should ask their instructors to email.
My email address is: maggie.tallerman@ncl.ac.uk.

I will also be happy to receive corrections to data or to claims I make about any
language, or further illustrations, or suggestions for new exercises,

Maggie Tallerman
Newecastle
February 2014



Acknowledgements

Over the sixteen years or so since the first edition of this book was published, I have
been overwhelmed by the interest shown in the material it presents, and by the
kindness of very many people from around the world. I have received dozens of
emails, often from complete strangers, volunteering corrections to data, offering
new data, suggesting ways in which the book could be improved, discussing fine
linguistic points at great length, offering to read drafts of new material, and generally
providing constructive criticism. Doubtless, I have overlooked some of you in the
list that follows; for this, I heartily apologize, and I stress my genuine gratitude to all
who helped make this fourth edition a better text. Many thanks, then, to the
following colleagues, friends and students whose real and virtual presence has
helped so much in the writing of all the editions of this textbook: Muteb Alqarni,
Abdelrahman Altakhaineh, Clayton Ashton, Seiki Ayano, Ute Bohnacker, Bob
Borsley, Siobhan Casson, Zedric Dimalanta, Joe Emonds, Tom Ernst, Abdelkader
Fassi Fehri, Stuart Forbes, Don Frantz, Anders Holmberg, Chris Johns, Andreas
Kathol, Jagdish Kaur, Daniela Kolbe, Lan Yin Kong, Nedzad Leko, Joan Maling,
Anna Margetts, Jenny Marjoribanks, Roger Maylor, Sadat Peyambar, Tenzin Rigzin,
Caroline Gray Robinson, Stuart Payton Robinson, the late Anna Siewierska, the late
Carlota S. Smith, Rex Sprouse, Siti Hamin Stapa, Maite Taboada, Hoski Thrdinsson,
Graham Thurgood, Antoine Trux, Ian Turner, Robert D. Van Valin, Nigel Vincent,
Emiel Visser, Stephen M. Wechsler, Ian Woo, Wim van der Wurff and Monaliza
Sarbini Zin. None of the above should be held responsible for any remaining errors.

I also owe a great debt of thanks to the series editors, Bernard Comrie and Grev
Corbett, who improved this work in immeasurable ways. I hope that this new
edition will be of credit to both these linguists, because their own work has inspired
me throughout. Of course, full credit for any shortcomings remains with the author.

Finally, especial thanks to my husband, S. J. Hannahs, for massive support, both
practical and moral, for reading and commenting on drafts, and for generally
putting up with me during the preparation of this edition. This fourth edition is
dedicated to my wonderful family: S. J., Lillian, Maggie and Caitlin.



3
ABS

ACC
APPLIC
AUX
CAUS
COMP
CONJ
CONT
DEF
DEF ART
DEM
ERG
EXC

F, FEM
FUT
GEN
IMPER
IMPF
INC
INDEF
INDIC
INFIN

Abbreviations used in examples

first person
second person
third person
absolutive
accusative
applicative
auxiliary
causative
complementizer
conjunction
continuous
definite

definite article
demonstrative
ergative
exclusive
feminine

future tense
genitive
imperative
imperfect (tense/aspect)
inclusive
indefinite
indicative mood
infinitive

INTRANS
M, MASC
NEG
NOM
NONPAST
OBJ

OBL
PAST
PERF
PERFCTV
PL

PN

POSS
PRED
PRES
PROG
PRT

QU

SEQ

SG
STV
SM

SU
TRANS

intransitive

masculine

negative

nominative

nonpast tense

object (or object marker)
oblique (case)

past tense

perfect (tense/aspect)
perfective (tense/aspect)
plural

proper noun marker
possessive marker
predicate marker
present tense
progressive

particle

question marker
relative marker
sequential

singular

subjunctive (mood)
subject marker

subject (or subject marker)
transitive marker



Contents

List of tables and figures

Note to the instructor

Note to the student
Acknowledgements

List of abbreviations used in examples

1 What is syntax?

1.1 Some concepts and misconceptions
1.1.1 What is the study of syntax about?
1.1.2  Language change

1.2 Use of linguistic examples
1.2.1  Why not just use examples from English?
1.2.2 How to read linguistic examples

1.3 Why do languages have syntax?
1.3.1 Word order
1.3.2 Promotion and demotion processes
1.3.3  All languages have structure
Further reading
Exercises

2 Words belong to different classes

2.1 Identifying word classes
2.1.1 How can we tell that words belong to different classes?
2.1.2  Starting to identify nouns, adjectives and verbs
2.1.3  Anillustration: How do speakers of a language identify

word classes?

2.2 Verbs
2.2.1 Anintroduction to verb classes
2.2.2  Verbs and their grammatical categories

2.3 Nouns
2.3.1 Semantic roles for noun phrases
2.3.2 Syntactic roles for noun phrases
2.3.3  Nouns and their grammatical categories
2.3.4 Nouns, definiteness and determiners

2.4 Adjectives
2.4.1 Positions and functions of adjectives

Xii
Xiii
Xiv

37
40
40
43
48
48
49
52
55
58
58



Vil

Contents

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.4.2 Adjectives and intensifiers

2.43 Adjectives and their grammatical categories
244 Are adjectives essential?

Adverbs

2.5.1 Adverbs and adjectives

2.5.2 The adjunct function

Prepositions

2.6.1 Identifying prepositions in English
2,6.2 Postpositions

2.6.3 Grammatical categories for adpositions
Conclusion

Further reading

Exercises

Looking inside sentences

3.1

3.2

33

Finiteness and auxiliaries

3.1.1 Independent clauses

3.1.2  Finiteness

3.1.3 Main verbs and verbal auxiliaries

3.1.4 Ways to express the grammatical categories for verbs

3.1.5 Non-finite verbs

3.1.6 Co-ordination of clauses

3.1.7 Summary

Introduction to subordination

3.2.1 Complement clauses

3.2.2 Adjunct or adverbial clauses

3.2.3 Identifying subordinate clauses

3.2.4 Special properties of root clauses

3.2.5 Some cross-linguistic variation in subordination

3.2.6 Summary: Properties of subordinate clauses and root
clauses

Major cross-linguistic variations

3.3.1 'The co-ordination strategy

3.3.2 Nominalization

3.3.3 Serial verbs

334 Summary

Further reading

Exercises

Heads and their dependents

4.1

Heads and their dependents

4.1.1 What is a head?

4.1.2  'The influence of heads on their dependents

4.1.3 Summary: The properties of heads

4.1.4 More about dependents: Adjuncts and complements
4.1.5 More about verb classes: Verbs and their complements

59
60
60
63
63
65
66
66
67
68
68
69
70

77
77
77
78
80
82
84
88
88
89
89
92
93
94
97

98
99
99
101
102
105
105
105

114
114
114
115
117
118
120



Contents

4.2

4.3

4.1.6  Other heads and their complements

4.1.7 Summary: The main properties of complements vs.
adjuncts

4.1.8 Tsthe noun phrase really a determiner phrase?

4.1.9 Phrases within phrases

Where does the head occur in a phrase? Head-initial and head-

final languages

4.2.1 Head-initial languages

4.2.2 Head-final languages

4.2.3 Anexercise on head-initial and head-final constructions

Head-marking and dependent-marking languages

4.3.1 Definitions and illustrations: Syntactic relationships
between heads and dependents

432 Head adposition and its NP object

4.3.3 'The clause: A head verb and the arguments of the verb

4.3.4 Head noun and dependent possessor NP

43.5 Head noun and dependent AP

4.3.6 An exercise on head-marking and dependent-marking

43.7 Some typological distinctions between languages

4.3.8 Summary

Further reading

Exercises

5 How do we identify constituents?

5.1

5:2
5.3

5.4

Discovering the structure of sentences

5.1.1 Evidence of structure in sentences

5.1.2  Some syntactic tests for constituent structure
5.1.3 Introduction to constituent structure trees
5.1.4 Summary

Relationships within the tree

Developing detailed tree diagrams and tests for constituent
structure

5.3.1 Verb classes and constituent structure tests
5.3.2 The co-ordination test for constituency

5.3.3 Do all languages have the same constituents?
5.3.4 Anintroduction to the bar notation
Summary

Further reading

Exercises

6 Relationships within the clause

6.1
6.2

6.3

Indicating grammatical relations in the clause
Order of phrases within the clause

6.2.1 Basic and marked orders

6.2.2 Statistical patterns

Case systems

X
123

124
125
126

126
127
128
129
130

130
131
133
136
137
138
139
142
142
143

151
151
151
153
159
164
164

167
167
174
176
177
181
181
182

188
188
189
189
191
193



X

Contents

6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7

6.3.1 Ways of dividing core arguments

6.3.2 Nominative/accusative systems

6.3.3 Ergative/absolutive systems

6.3.4 Split systems

6.3.5 Marked and unmarked forms

Agreement and cross-referencing

6.4.1 What does verb agreement involve?

6.4.2 Nominative/accusative agreement systems
6.4.3 Ergative/absolutive agreement systems
6.4.4 Split systems II

Grammatical relations

6.5.1 Investigating core grammatical relations
6.5.2 Subjects: Typical cross-linguistic properties
6.5.3 An examination of subjects in specific languages
6.5.4 Objects

Free word order: A case study

Summary

Further reading

Exercises

Processes that change grammatical relations

7.1

7.2

7.3
7.4
7.5

Passives and impersonals

7.1.1 The passive construction and transitive verbs
7.1.2  The impersonal construction

The antipassive

7.2.1 Basic facts

7.2.2 Primary grammatical relations and grammatical pivots
The applicative construction

The causative construction

Summary

Further reading

Exercises

Wh-constructions: Questions and relative clauses

8.1

8.2

8.3
8.4

Wh-questions

8.1.1 Languages with wh-movement

8.1.2 Languages with wh-in-situ wh-questions
8.1.3 Multiple wh-questions

Relative clauses

8.2.1 Relative clauses in English

8.2.2 Cross-linguistic variation in relative clauses
Focus movements and scrambling

Some conclusions

Further reading

Exercises

193
196
197
198
201
201
201
202
205
206
207
207
208
209
217
219
222
223
223

232
232
232
238
239
239
241
247
251
256
256
256

267
267
267
271
273
275
275
278
283
286
287
287



Contents

9 Asking questions about syntax
9.1 Syntactic description: What questions to investigate
9.2 A case study: Grammatical sketch of Colloquial Welsh
9.3 Some questions concerning syntax
9.4 Last words: More syntax ahead

Sources of data used in examples
Glossary

References

Language index

Subject index

Xi

298
298
302
309
312

315
318
323
333
336



