Maggie Tallerman

Understanding

Syntax

fourth edition



Understanding

Syntax

Fourth edition

Maggie Tallerman



First published 1998 by Hodder Arnold Second edition published 2005 by Hodder Arnold Third edition published 2011 by Hodder Education

This fourth edition published 2015 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 1998, 2005, 2011, 2015 Maggie Tallerman

The right of Maggie Tallerman to be identified as author of this work has been asserted by her in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Tallerman, Maggie, 1957—
Understanding syntax / Maggie Tallerman. — Fourth edition.
pages cm. — (Understanding language)
1. Grammar, Comparative and general--Syntax. I. Title.
P291.T3 2015
415—dc23
2014007411

ISBN: 978-0-415-74699-1 (hbk) ISBN: 978-0-415-74698-4 (pbk) ISBN: 978-1-315-75808-4 (ebk)

Typeset in Minion by Saxon Graphics Ltd, Derby DE21 4SZ Printed and bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY

Understanding Syntax

Assuming no prior grammatical knowledge, *Understanding Syntax* explains and illustrates the major concepts, categories and terminology involved in the study of cross-linguistic syntax.

Taking a descriptive viewpoint throughout, the book introduces syntactic typology, syntactic description and the major typological categories found in the languages of the world. Grammatical constructions and relationships between words in a clause are explained and thoroughly illustrated, including word classes and their syntactic properties; case and agreement; grammatical functions such as subject and object, and the passive. Each chapter features in-text and chapter-end exercises to extend the reader's knowledge of syntactic concepts and argumentation, and the final chapter explains and illustrates the principles involved in writing a brief syntactic sketch of a language. Featuring data from approximately 100 languages, this fourth edition has been fully revised and updated in line with current syntactic theory and description, and checklists have been added to each chapter to further aid comprehension.

Understanding Syntax is indispensable for students studying cross-linguistic syntax, language typology, and linguistic fieldwork.

Maggie Tallerman is Professor of Linguistics at Newcastle University, UK.

Understanding Language series

Series editors:

Bernard Comrie, Max Planck Institute for Evolutionary Anthropology, Leipzig, Germany

Greville Corbett, Surrey Morphology Group, University of Surrey, UK

The Understanding Language series provides approachable, yet authoritative, introductions to major topics in linguistics. Ideal for students with little or no prior knowledge of linguistics, each book carefully explains the basics, emphasising understanding of the essential notions rather than arguing for a particular theoretical position.

Other titles in the series:

Understanding Pragmatics
Gunter Senft

Understanding Child Language Acquisition

Caroline Rowland

Understanding Semantics, Second Edition Sebastian Löbner

Understanding Phonetics

Patricia Ashby

Understanding Phonology, Third Edition Carlos Gussenhoven Haike Jacobs

Understanding Morphology, Second Edition Martin Haspelmath Andrea D. Sims

Understanding Language Testing Dan Douglas

Understanding Second Language Acquisition Lourdes Ortega

Understanding Phonology, Third Edition Carlos Gussenhoven Haike Jacobs

For more information on any of these titles, or to order, go to www.routledge.com/linguistics

For my dear family

Tables and figures

IA	BLES		
1.1	Present tense of French parler 'to speak'		16
1.2	Glosses for person and number		18
4.1	Syntactic relationships between a head and dep	endent	130
6.1	The core arguments		194
6.2	The major case systems		195
7.1	Accusative and ergative alignment systems		236
7.2	Primary grammatical relations		242
9.1	Inflectional paradigm for the Welsh preposition	n <i>wrth</i> 'at'	304
9.2	Inflectional paradigm for the past tense of the V	Velsh verb gweld 'see'	305
FIG	GURES		
6.1	The nominative/accusative grouping		195
6.2	The ergative/absolutive grouping		195

Note to the instructor

Changes to the fourth edition

If you have used this textbook before, you will find that this new edition contains essentially the same material as the third edition, but that every chapter has been revised. I hope to have improved the clarity of discussion and level of explanation for all the most complex concepts that are introduced, and I have attempted to anticipate more precisely the needs of the beginning student with no background whatever in language studies. One new development is strategically placed checklists of material covered, typically at the end of a major section or at the end of a chapter. A number of new exercises have also been added, and some of the old ones removed, in cases where I felt that they didn't work too well. Please let me know if you find the changes helpful.

As always, I'd be glad to hear from any instructors about the success or otherwise of any of the changes I've made, and I'm also happy to receive data corrections and suggestions for further improvements.

Maggie Tallerman Newcastle February 2014

Note to the student

This book is an introduction to the major concepts and categories associated with the branch of linguistics known as syntax. No prior knowledge is assumed, although it is assumed that you will learn from each chapter, and assimilate much of the information in a chapter, before reading further. However, I generally don't expect you to learn what something means from a single discussion – instead, you will meet the same terms and concepts on several different occasions throughout the book. The first mention of some concept might be quite informal, with examples just from English, and then later I will give the discussion a broader perspective with illustrations from other languages. I use SMALL CAPITALS to introduce technical terms and concepts: these can be found in the subject index at the back. I also use small capitals to indicate any particularly important discussion or illustration of a term or concept that you've already met earlier. It will probably help to look up in the index all the previous mentions of this item, especially if you're finding it hard to grasp.

Many of the example sentences used in the text are given as a phonetic transcription, for instance when the language under discussion does not have a written form. Although you don't need to know how to pronounce the examples in order to understand the point being made, you may well be interested in their pronunciation. If you'd like further information about the various symbols used, I recommend that you consult the *Phonetic symbol guide* (Pullum and Ladusaw 1996), for comprehensive details of phonetic symbols and their pronunciation, or Davenport and Hannahs (2010) for general information on phonetics and phonology.

You are invited to tackle exercises within the body of the text in each chapter, and these are separated from the running text by rows of arrows that mark out the start:



of the exercise. The answers to these problems are discussed in the text itself. If you attempt these exercises as you go along, they will certainly help you to check that you've understood the section you've just finished reading. If you don't get the right answer, I recommend re-reading that section before reading further. There are also checklists in each chapter that remind you of the main material covered. If you don't

feel that you've taken the topics on board, you are recommended to revise them

before moving on.

Additionally, there are exercises at the end of each chapter, for which I don't provide answers. If you are having real problems with the text, or want to discuss the exercises, please email me and I will try to help by suggesting a strategy, but I won't tell you the answers unless I can be sure that I'm not giving away the answers to a set assignment! For that reason, students should ask their instructors to email. My email address is: maggie.tallerman@ncl.ac.uk.

I will also be happy to receive corrections to data or to claims I make about any

language, or further illustrations, or suggestions for new exercises.

Maggie Tallerman Newcastle February 2014

Acknowledgements

Over the sixteen years or so since the first edition of this book was published, I have been overwhelmed by the interest shown in the material it presents, and by the kindness of very many people from around the world. I have received dozens of emails, often from complete strangers, volunteering corrections to data, offering new data, suggesting ways in which the book could be improved, discussing fine linguistic points at great length, offering to read drafts of new material, and generally providing constructive criticism. Doubtless, I have overlooked some of you in the list that follows; for this, I heartily apologize, and I stress my genuine gratitude to all who helped make this fourth edition a better text. Many thanks, then, to the following colleagues, friends and students whose real and virtual presence has helped so much in the writing of all the editions of this textbook: Muteb Algarni, Abdelrahman Altakhaineh, Clayton Ashton, Seiki Ayano, Ute Bohnacker, Bob Borsley, Siobhan Casson, Zedric Dimalanta, Joe Emonds, Tom Ernst, Abdelkader Fassi Fehri, Stuart Forbes, Don Frantz, Anders Holmberg, Chris Johns, Andreas Kathol, Jagdish Kaur, Daniela Kolbe, Lan Yin Kong, Nedzad Leko, Joan Maling, Anna Margetts, Jenny Marjoribanks, Roger Maylor, Sadat Peyambar, Tenzin Rigzin, Caroline Gray Robinson, Stuart Payton Robinson, the late Anna Siewierska, the late Carlota S. Smith, Rex Sprouse, Siti Hamin Stapa, Maite Taboada, Höski Thráinsson, Graham Thurgood, Antoine Trux, Ian Turner, Robert D. Van Valin, Nigel Vincent, Emiel Visser, Stephen M. Wechsler, Ian Woo, Wim van der Wurff and Monaliza Sarbini Zin. None of the above should be held responsible for any remaining errors.

I also owe a great debt of thanks to the series editors, Bernard Comrie and Grev Corbett, who improved this work in immeasurable ways. I hope that this new edition will be of credit to both these linguists, because their own work has inspired me throughout. Of course, full credit for any shortcomings remains with the author.

Finally, especial thanks to my husband, S. J. Hannahs, for massive support, both practical and moral, for reading and commenting on drafts, and for generally putting up with me during the preparation of this edition. This fourth edition is dedicated to my wonderful family: S. J., Lillian, Maggie and Caitlin.

Abbreviations used in examples

1	first person	INTRANS	intransitive
2	second person	M, MASC	masculine
3	third person	NEG	negative
ABS	absolutive	NOM	nominative
ACC	accusative	NONPAST	nonpast tense
APPLIC	applicative	OBJ	object (or object marker)
AUX	auxiliary	OBL	oblique (case)
CAUS	causative	PAST	past tense
COMP	complementizer	PERF	perfect (tense/aspect)
CONJ	conjunction	PERFCTV	perfective (tense/aspect)
CONT	continuous	PL	plural
DEF	definite	PN	proper noun marker
DEF ART	definite article	POSS	possessive marker
DEM	demonstrative	PRED	predicate marker
ERG	ergative	PRES	present tense
EXC	exclusive	PROG	progressive
F, FEM	feminine	PRT	particle
FUT	future tense	QU	question marker
GEN	genitive	RM	relative marker
IMPER	imperative	SEQ	sequential
IMPF	imperfect (tense/aspect)	SG	singular
INC	inclusive	SJTV	subjunctive (mood)
INDEF	indefinite	SM	subject marker
INDIC	indicative mood	SU	subject (or subject marker)
INFIN	infinitive	TRANS	transitive marker

Contents

List	of t	ables ar	nd figures		xii
Note to the instructor					xiii
Not	e to	the stud	dent		xiv
		ledgem			xvi
		_	tions used in examples		xvii
1		at is syr			1
1			oncepts and misconceptions		1
	1 + 1		What is the study of syntax about?		1
			Language change		7
	1.2		inguistic examples		11
			Why not just use examples from English?		- 11
			How to read linguistic examples		13
	1.3	Why do	languages have syntax?		19
		1.3.1	Word order		19
		1.3.2	Promotion and demotion processes		22
		1.3.3	All languages have structure		24
		Further	reading		27
		Exercise	es		27
2	Wo	rds belo	ong to different classes		33
			ving word classes		33
			How can we tell that words belong to different classes?		33
		2.1.2	Starting to identify nouns, adjectives and verbs		34
		2.1.3	An illustration: How do speakers of a language identify		
			word classes?		37
	2.2	Verbs			40
		2.2.1	An introduction to verb classes		40
		2.2.2	Verbs and their grammatical categories		43
	2.3	Nouns			48
			Semantic roles for noun phrases		48
		2.3.2	Syntactic roles for noun phrases		49
			Nouns and their grammatical categories		52
			Nouns, definiteness and determiners		55
	2.4	Adjecti			58
		2.4.1	Positions and functions of adjectives		58

0	-	-	-	i
CO	nı	A	n	IS
001		.00	0.00	

		2.4.2	Adjectives and intensifiers	59
		2.4.3		60
		2.4.4	Are adjectives essential?	60
	2.5	Adver		63
		2.5.1	Adverbs and adjectives	63
			The adjunct function	65
	2.6		sitions	66
		2.6.1	Identifying prepositions in English	66
			Postpositions	67
		2.6.3	Grammatical categories for adpositions	68
	2.7	Concl	usion	68
		Furth	er reading	69
		Exerc	ises	70
3	Loc	kina i	nside sentences	77
			ness and auxiliaries	77
			Independent clauses	77
			Finiteness	78
		3.1.3	Main verbs and verbal auxiliaries	80
			Ways to express the grammatical categories for verbs	82
			Non-finite verbs	84
		3.1.6	Co-ordination of clauses	88
		3.1.7	Summary	88
	3.2	Intro	duction to subordination	89
		3.2.1	Complement clauses	89
		3.2.2	Adjunct or adverbial clauses	92
		3.2.3	Identifying subordinate clauses	93
		3.2.4	Special properties of root clauses	94
		3.2.5	Some cross-linguistic variation in subordination	97
		3.2.6	Summary: Properties of subordinate clauses and root	
			clauses	98
	3.3	Major	cross-linguistic variations	99
		3.3.1	The co-ordination strategy	99
		3.3.2	Nominalization	101
		3.3.3	Serial verbs	102
		3.3.4	Summary	105
			er reading	105
		Exerc	ises	105
4	Hea	ads an	d their dependents	114
			s and their dependents	114
		4.1.1	What is a head?	114
		4.1.2	The influence of heads on their dependents	115
		4.1.3	Summary: The properties of heads	117
		4.1.4	More about dependents: Adjuncts and complements	118
		4.1.5	More about verb classes: Verbs and their complements	120

				Contents
		416	Other heads and their complements	
		4.1.7	Summary: The main properties of complements vs.	
		4.1./	adjuncts	
		4.1.8	Is the noun phrase really a determiner phrase?	
			Phrases within phrases	
	12		e does the head occur in a phrase? Head-initial and head	
	4.2			
		4.2.1	anguages Head-initial languages	
		4.2.1	Head-final languages	
		4.2.3	An exercise on head-initial and head-final construction	3.6
	4.3		marking and dependent-marking languages	15
	4.5	4.3.1	Definitions and illustrations: Syntactic relationships	
		4.5.1	between heads and dependents	
		4.3.2	Head adposition and its NP object	
		4.3.3	The clause: A head verb and the arguments of the verb	
		4.3.4	Head noun and dependent possessor NP	
		4.3.5	Head noun and dependent AP	
		4.3.6	An exercise on head-marking and dependent-marking	
		4.3.7	Some typological distinctions between languages	
		4.3.8	Summary	
			er reading	
		Exerci		
5	Цо			
5			re identify constituents?	
	5.1		vering the structure of sentences	
			Evidence of structure in sentences	
		5.1.2	Some syntactic tests for constituent structure	
		5.1.3	Introduction to constituent structure trees	
	F 2	5.1.4	Summary	
			onships within the tree	
	5.3		oping detailed tree diagrams and tests for constituent	
		struct		
		5.3.1		
		5.3.2 5.3.3	The co-ordination test for constituency	
		5.3.4	Do all languages have the same constituents?	
	E 4		An introduction to the bar notation	
	5.4	Sumn	* *************************************	
		Exerc	er reading	
6	Rel		hips within the clause	
	6.1		ating grammatical relations in the clause	
	6.2		of phrases within the clause	
		6.2.1	Basic and marked orders	
		6.2.2	Statistical patterns	
	6.3	Case s	systems	

		DESTRUCTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
		6.3.1 Ways of dividing core arguments	193
		6.3.2 Nominative/accusative systems	196
		6.3.3 Ergative/absolutive systems	197
		6.3.4 Split systems I	198
		6.3.5 Marked and unmarked forms	201
	6.4	Agreement and cross-referencing	201
		6.4.1 What does verb agreement involve?	201
		6.4.2 Nominative/accusative agreement systems	202
		6.4.3 Ergative/absolutive agreement systems	205
		6.4.4 Split systems II	206
	6.5	Grammatical relations	207
		6.5.1 Investigating core grammatical relations	207
		6.5.2 Subjects: Typical cross-linguistic properties	208
		6.5.3 An examination of subjects in specific languages	209
		6.5.4 Objects	217
	6.6	Free word order: A case study	219
	6.7		222
		Further reading	223
		Exercises	223
7	Pro	cesses that change grammatical relations	232
1		Passives and impersonals	232
	7.1	7.1.1 The passive construction and transitive verbs	232
		7.1.2 The impersonal construction	238
	7.2		239
	1.4	7.2.1 Basic facts	239
			241
	72	7.2.2 Primary grammatical relations and grammatical pivots	247
	7.3	1.1	251
	7.4		251
	7.5		
		Further reading	256
		Exercises	256
8	Wh	constructions: Questions and relative clauses	267
	8.1	Wh-questions	267
		8.1.1 Languages with wh-movement	267
		8.1.2 Languages with wh-in-situ wh-questions	271
		8.1.3 Multiple <i>wh</i> -questions	273
	8.2	Relative clauses	275
		8.2.1 Relative clauses in English	275
		8.2.2 Cross-linguistic variation in relative clauses	278
	8.3		283
	8.4		286
		Further reading	287
		Exercises	287

_			Contents	χi
9	Ask	ring questions about syntax		298
	9.1	Syntactic description: What questions to investigate		298
	9.2	A case study: Grammatical sketch of Colloquial Welsh		302
	9.3	Some questions concerning syntax		309
	9.4	Last words: More syntax ahead		312
Sou	rces	s of data used in examples		315
Glo	ssar	y		318
Ref	erer	ces		323
Lan	gua	ge index		333
Sub	ject	index		336